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UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION
LAWRENCE E. JAFFE PENSION PLAN, On

Behalf of Itself and All Others Similarly
Situated,

Lead Case No. 02-C-5893
{Consolidated)

CLASS ACTION

Plaintiff,
Honorable Jorge L. Alonso

HOUSEHOLD INTERNATIONAL, INC., et
al.,

Defendants.

)
)
)
)
)
)
VS, )
)
)
)
)
)
)

DECLARATION OF CHARLES A. PARKER IN SUPPORT OF MOTION IFOR FINAL
APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT AND AWARD OF ATTORNEYS®
FEES AND EXPENSES PURSUANT TO 15 U.S.C. §78u-4(a)(4)
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I, CHARLES A. PARKER, declare as follows:

1. 1 am the business manager for the International Union of Operating Engineers Local
132 (*OE 1327). I direct the everyday business of OE 132 and [ am also a trustee of the Operating
Engineers Pension Plan that invested in Household stock during the Class Period. As business
manager, I succeeded Tommy Plymale, who passed away on May 22, 2015. [ respectfully submit
this Declaration in support of the motion for final approval of the settlement, an award of attorneys’
fees and for the reimbursement of cxpenses pursuant to 15 U.S.C. §78u-4(a)(4).

2. The International Union of Operating Engineers is a progressive trade union
representing heavy equipment operators and mechanics, as well as operations, maintenance and
other workers in building and industrial complexes and service industries throughout the United
States and Canada. On May 1, 1935, ten men in Charleston, West Virginia organized and filed for a
charter under the banner of the International Union of Operating Engineers, which resulted in the
formation of OE 132. The International Union of Operating Engineers Local 132 Pension Fund was
initially established on April 1, 1962 with the purpose of providing Plan participants with income
after their retirement. The Plan is maintained by collective bargaining agreements and governed by
a Board of Trustees consisting of union and employer representatives. The pension benefits are
provided solely through employer contributions and earnings on investments. Participant
contributions are not permitted. Investment professionals selected by the Trustees invest the money
pursuant to certain regulatory requirements.

3. The Court appointed OE 132 as both a Lead Plaintiff and as a Class Representative in
this Litigation. In fulfillment of its responsibilities as a Lead Plaintiff, OE 132, assisted by its
outside counsel, Lawrence Lowry, performed many duties in an effort to obtain a great result for our
own participants and for other Class Members. My predecessor, Tommy Plymale, submitted a
declaration on December 6, 2013 which sumimanrized our efforts at that time. Dkt. No. 1968, at {2-
3. Thereafter, Mr. Lowry and Mr. Plymale kept informed of the progress of defendants’ appeal, as
well as settlement discussions in the summer of 2014, When the Court of Appeals reversed the

judgment that was obtained for OE 132 and almost 11,000 other class members, Mr. Lowry
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continued to discuss the case with Lead Counsel and me as plaintiffs prepared for a second trial. We
were pleascd to approve the $1.575 billion settlement, which was an outstanding recovery — more
than we expected in this case.

4, We believe that working hand-in-hand with Lead Counsel, we have achieved a
tremendous result for the Class and urge the Court to approve the settlement and the plan of
allocation which will ensure a recovery for Class Members who overcame significant hurdles during
the claims process.

5. We also approve Lead Counsel’s request for a fee award of 24.68% of the settlement
amount. This fee is based on an agreement entered into by OE 132 and Lead Counsel, as Mr.
Plymale explained in his December 2013 Declaration. See Dkt. No. 1968, at {4 and Ex. A thereto.
Lead Counsel fought defendants for 14 years and achieved an incredible recovery in this case. We
believe that the fee agreement provided a real incentive, which helped to drive this recovery. In our
view, Lead Counsel deserve the agreed-to fee for bearing tremendous risks and obtaining a best-of-
its-kind result.

6. OE 132 devoted a great deal of time and energy to the prosecution of this Litigation.
The majority of this time was expended by Tommy Plymale and our counsel, Larry Lowry. Mr.
Plymale and Mr. Lowry spent 108 hours on this Litigation, time that they would have otherwise
spent on the daily activities of the Pension Fund. Based on the wages and expenses for Messrs.
Plymale and Lowry, we tespectfully request reimbursement in the amount of $13,197.24 for OE
132’s time expended in the prosecution of the Litigation on behalf of the Class, as set forth in
Exhibit | hereto.

7. On behalf of OE 132, [ appreciate the Court’s consideration of the facts set forth in
this declaration and respectfully request that the Court approve the scttlement and plan of allocation,
as well as Lead Counsel’s application for an award of attorneys’ fees and expenses, and award OE

132 $13,197.24 for its time incurred in representing the Class in the Litigation.
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8. I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the United States of America that

the foregoing is true and correct. Executed this ‘%day of August, 2016, at Huntington, West

%ﬂécé/L

Virginia.

CHARLES A. PARKER

Business Manager
International Union of Operating Engineers Local
132 Pension Plan
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on August 29, 2016, | authorized the electronic filing of the
foregoing with the Clerk of the Court using the CM/ECF system which will send notification of
such filing to the e-mail addresses for counsel of record denoted on the attached Service List.

I certify under penalty of perjury under the laws of the United States of America that the
foregoing is true and correct. Executed on August 29, 2016.

s/ Spencer A. Burkholz

SPENCER A. BURKHOLZ

ROBBINS GELLER RUDMAN
& DOWD LLP

655 West Broadway, Suite 1900

San Diego, CA 92101-8498

Telephone: 619/231-1058

619/231-7423 (fax)

E-mail: SpenceB@rgrdlaw.com
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Jaffe v. Household Int’l, Inc., No
Service List

.02-5893 (N.D. IlI.)

Counsel

E-mail address

Stewart Theodore Kusper

Giovanni Antonio Raimondi

THE KUSPER LAW GROUP, LTD.
20 North Clark Street, Suite 3000
Chicago, IL 60602

(312) 204-7938

Tim S. Leonard

JACKSON WALKER L.L.P.
1401 McKinney Street, Ste. 1900
Houston, TX 77010
(713)752-4439

Stewart.Kusper@Kusperlaw.com
Giovanni.Raimondi@Kusperlaw.com
tleonard@jw.com

Counsel for Defendant David A. Schoenholz

Dawn Marie Canty

Gil M. Soffer

KATTEN MUCHIN ROSENMAN LLP
525 West Monroe Street

Chicago, Illinois 60661

(312)902-5253

dawn.canty@kattenlaw.com
gil.soffer@kattenlaw.com

Counsel for Defendant Willi

am F. Aldinger

David S. Rosenbloom

C. Maeve Kendall

McDERMOTT WILL & EMERY, LLP
227 West Monroe Street

Chicago, IL 60606

(312) 984-2175

drosenbloom@mwe.com
makendall@mwe.com

Counsel for Defendant Gary Gilmer
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Counsel

E-mail address

R. Ryan Stoll

Mark E. Rakoczy

Andrew J. Fuchs

Donna L. McDevitt

Patrick Fitzgerald

SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE, MEAGHER & FLOM
LLP

155 North Wacker Drive

Chicago, IL 60606

(312)407-0700

Paul D. Clement

D. Zachary Hudson
BANCROFT PLLC

1919 M Street NW, Ste. 470
Washington, DC 20036
(202)234-0090

Dane H. Butswinkas

Steven M. Farina

Leslie C. Mahaffey

Amanda M. MacDonald
WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY LLP
725 Twelfth Street NW
Washington DC 20005
202-434-5000

Luke DeGrand

Tracey L. Wolfe

DEGRAND & WOLFE, P.C.
20 South Clark Street

Suite 2620

Chicago, Illinois 60603
(312) 236-9200

(312) 236-9201 (fax)

rstoll@skadden.com
mrakoczy@skadden.com
Andrew.Fuchs@skadden.com
Donna.McDevitt@skadden.com
Patrick.Fitzgerald@skadden.com
pclement@bancroftplic.com
zhudson@bancroftpllc.com
TKavaler@cahill.com
Jhall@cahill.com
dbutswinkas@wc.com
sfarina@wec.com
Imahaffey@wc.com
amacdonald@wec.com
twolfe@degrandwolfe.com
Idegrand@degrandwolfe.com

Counsel for Defendant Household International Inc.

Michael J. Dowd

Spencer A. Burkholz

Daniel S. Drosman

Luke O. Brooks

Hillary B. Stakem

ROBBINS GELLER RUDMAN & DOWD LLP
655 West Broadway, Suite 1900

miked@rgrdlaw.com
spenceb@rgrdlaw.com
dand@rgrdlaw.com
lukeb@rgrdlaw.com
hstakem@rgrdlaw.com
jdavis@rgrdlaw.com
mmueller@rgrdlaw.com
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Counsel E-mail address

San Diego, CA 92101
(619)231-1058
619/231-7423 (fax)

Jason C. Davis

ROBBINS GELLER RUDMAN & DOWD LLP
Post Montgomery Center

One Montgomery Street, Suite 1800

San Francisco, CA 94104

(415)288-4545

(415)288-4534 (fax)

Maureen E. Mueller

ROBBINS GELLER RUDMAN & DOWD LLP
120 East Palmetto Park Road, Suite 500

Boca Raton, FL 33432

(561)750-3000

(561)750-3364 (fax)

Lead Counsel for Plaintiffs

Marvin A. Miller Mmiller@millerlawllc.com
Lori A. Fanning Lfanning@millerlawllc.com
MILLER LAW LLC

115 S. LaSalle Street, Suite 2910
Chicago, IL 60603
(312)332-3400

(312)676-2676 (fax)

Liaison Counsel for Plaintiffs
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EXHIBIT 1
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EXHIBIT 1

Barrett, Chafin, Lowry & Amos (Fund Counsel) Fees
$150 rate x 72 hours = $10,800.00

Tommy Plymale — IUOE Business Manager/Fund Secretary
Wage and benefits ($66.59 per hour x 36 hours) = $2,397.24

TOTAL: $13,197.24



